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	Question
	Answer

	1. Breast tumor size question - scan states 16 mm, bx states 10 mm and lumpectomy states 1.4 mm - how would you code both clinical and path tumor size?
	· Pathologic tumor size is based on surgical resection, 1.4 mm. Clinical tumor size is based on imaging/bx, using the largest size assessed, 16 mm.

	2. If we are pulling up the manual online, will the updates be included?
	· Yes.  We try to post changes to the manual at the same time or before changes are made to codes or coding instructions on the website.

	3. Does the Oncotype come from the largest tumor if they do more than one or the highest? 
	· I checked with the SSDI group. If there are multiple specimen submitted for Oncotype, code the one with the highest score.  It does not have to be from the largest tumor.  See Note 4 Oncotype Dx Recurrence Score – Invasive. The note is not included in the Oncotype level data item, but it still applies.

	4. Is Allred Score part of the CAP protocol? Where would this information typically be?
	· Allred score is not currently part of the CAP protocol. For access to CAP protocol required elements, go to https://www.cap.org/protocols-and-guidelines/cancer-reporting-tools/cancer-protocol-templates

	5. Since Allred is felt to be a stronger predictor, will it be moved from an 'option' on CAP biomarker report to a required element? I had a pathologist tell me he doesn't do Allred because it isn't required biomarker.
	· Looks like they do include the proportion and intensity on the CAP biomarker report. I’m not sure if there are plans to add an actual Allred or not.

	6. I meant where in the EMR can we locate Allred score?
	· From my experience, Allred score is often not stated. What you get is the ER/PR percent positive and the intensity score (in the pathology report). It is up to us to calculate it when these are given without an Allred.  However, if we are given the Allred, we should use that rather than a score we get from adding the two components together.

	7. If it's entirely in situ, do we still code ER as unknown? Or do we code it as it's noted on the path report?
	· If the only finding is DCIS, then code the ER/PR findings for the in situ finding. It’s only when there is an invasive component that we ignore the in situ.

	8. Slide 9 - per the SEER RSA site for ER/PR/HER2 summary:  "Note 6: In cases where there are multiple tumors with different ER results, code the results from the largest tumor size (determined either clinically or pathologically) when multiple tumors are present." For example, pt has 2 clinically bx-proven multiple tumors with biomarkers done on both. Tumor A is larger than tumor B. At surgery, Tumor B is larger than A. Biomarkers were not repeated on surgical specimen. Should er/pr/her2 from Tumor A or B be used? I'm confused about the "determined either clinically or pathologically" part.
	· In case 2, tumor 1 is bigger both clinically and pathologically. If they just do a core biopsy and never remove the primary tumor, you could use clinical information to determine which is bigger. If the pathological size is available, then code er/pr/ her2 based on the pathologically larger specimen.

	9. Would you consider primary site as priority from Path report?  I believe path report stated LIQ (C50.3)  
	· Yes. The path report information should be taken over imaging. If you are referring to Case 1, you are correct. The slides have been revised to reflect this. We also added the priority list for determining primary site.

	10. Should site be LIQ C50.3?
	· Yes. Slides have been revised to reflect this. 

	11. Curious about post therapy stage for breast. What is the point to have this option if we can't stage the case anyway?  I know some registrars have been staging the case the old way under pathology and use descriptor y. Is that acceptable?
	· I think using the clinical or path stage grouping tables to assign a yp stage would be misleading. Those stage groupings are carefully developed by AJCC based on several factors. The data used to develop the stage groups is based on clinical and pathological data. It’s not based on yp data. It’s my understanding that the authors in the breast chapter take a careful look stage groupings and determined using the same criteria for a yp Stage as for a c or p stage would be misleading. The want to continue to collect yp T, N, and M in hopes that that can develop a yp stage group in the future.
· See the note below from Donna at AJCC
· There is NOT enough data yet to put together stage groups for yp.  We had too many registrars not using the y descriptor (when evaluating 7th edition data), so we didn't know for sure who had neoadjuvant with surgery.

	12. Would the cN include the (sn)?

	· No. The sentinel node procedure was done at the time of the lumpectomy; therefore, it would not be included in the cN data item. Just the pN data item.

	13. With case scenario 1 why for the path staging was Jim using the Genomic Profile Table when Oncotype was not done?
	· I shouldn't have! If no Oncotype is done or if the score is over 11, then that table should not be used.  I added a reminder to the note I already had in my manual…Do NOT use Genomic Profile Prognostic Staging table if Oncotype is not done or 11 or more.  Thank you for pointing this out!

	14. In the AJCC staging manual what table should we cross out again?
	· AJCC anatomic Stage group...the one on page 625.

	15. Please go over coding all LN fields for a SLN bx that failed to map w/out ALND, also cover when op report states "3 blue nodes" removed during SLN bx & path report states "no LN's found."
	· First…there was a mistake on Slide 36 (What If slide).  Below is the correct scenario for when a sentinel node procedure fails to map and then an axillary node procedure is done. In the scenario they removed 18 nodes and all were negative.
· Reg Nodes Pos 00
· Reg Nodes Ex    18
· Sentinel Nodes Pos 98
· Sentinel Nodes EX 00 (I incorrectly had SNL Pos 00 and SNL EX as 00)
· http://cancerbulletin.facs.org/forums/forum/fords-national-cancer-data-base/store/sentinel-and-regional-nodes/93478-sln-bx-performed-but-no-nodes-examined 
· If a Sentinel Node Procedure fails to map and no axillary procedure was done, then I would code it as follows.
· Reg Nodes Pos   98
· Reg Nodes Ex     00
· Sentinel Nodes Pos   98
· Sentinel Nodes Ex 00
· If the surgeon saw “3 blue nodes”, but the pathologist stated “no LN’s found, I would go with the pathologist. 

	16. What if you have an IHC 2+ equivocal, sent for dual probe FISH also equivocal results, sent for HERmark negative results, do you still assign the IHC SSDI's & the ISH SSDI's that were done - or are they disregarded?  I understand the overall Her2 would be negative.  
	· I would imagine you would code the case as if a HERmark was not done.
HERmark should not be used to code HER2.  I know there is an SSDI forum question saying otherwise, but I'm pretty sure that will be changed soon if it has not be changed already.

	17. For the answer for Ki67 - I thought if you have a range, would you not take the middle - so 3-5 would be 4?
	· The recommendation from the SSDI group is to look at the lowest value in the range and bump it up to the next possible higher value.  That would be 3.1.

	18. Could you explain the reasoning for only coding the dual probe copy number again?
	· The key is to think of them as two different types of tests. If they perform a single probe test, then code the number of her2 markers found in that test (copy number) and code XX9 for all of the dual probe items. If they performed a dual probe, then code the results in the dual probe data items and make single probe XX9.

	19. Slide 56-I thought you were supposed to disregard the results from the smaller tumor if multiple tumors?
	· If you look at the scenarios, you can see the first specimen on the slide is from a core biopsy of the larger tumor and the second specimen is from the resection of the larger tumor.

	20. When there is only DCIS, and ER/PR is given, what are coding the stage group to in light of NO HER2 being done?
	· HER2 staging is not typically done for in situ histology. Lack of HER2 staging does not affect the stage 0 for in situ

	21. The clinical grade for Case 2? Do all grades for Breast use tubule formation, nuclear pleomorphism, mitotic count?  or just Bloom Richardson?  So, if we have these elements and they are not specifically stated as Bloom Richardson, do we assume they are BR?  
	· I think you should look at it the other way around. If you see those components listed, you can assume it is a grade system we can use to code grade. Nottingham, Bloom Richardson, Scarff-Bloom Richardson are all similar systems that use those components and can be used to code grade.

	22. Case Scenario 2:  Slide: Summary Stage/EOD/Nodes--should Regional Nodes Positive be 02; Regional Nodes Examined 04, Sentinel Lymph Nodes Positive 02, and Sentinel Nodes Examined 04? This would affect SS as well. 
	· Yes. 02 SN Pos and 04 SN EX 
· 02 Reg Pos 04 Reg Ex

	23. What is difference between target volume and target site?
	· The target site generally refers to the anatomical site associated with cancer (i.e. breast, liver, prostate, etc.). Target volume may also refer to the anatomic site, but it may include additional anatomical regions in the irradiated volume (prostate and pelvic LNs, breast and axillary LNs). 

	24. Have a case where it states: SCV treated with 5040cGy: 180cGy x 28 fraction, breast is treated with 4500cGy x 180cGy x 25 fractions, then breast 540cGy x 180cGy x 3 fractions.  I coded this as 3 phases but not sure if that is correct?  Also, I coded the breast to phase 1, SCV to phase 2 and breast to phase 3.
	· You can certainly code the SCV and the whole breast as separate phases. I am not clear what was being irradiated by the 540 cGy. If you sum the breast dose of 4500 cGy and the 540 cGy, you get 5040 cGy, which is more consistent with how the whole breast and SCV prescriptions are planned and delivered. There is missing information here. From experience, I think the 4500 cGy and 540 cGy dose is to the whole breast and should be treated as a single phase. This may only be a one or two-phase case. One phase if you merge/combine the regional whole breast (50.4 Gy) and the SCV treatment (50.4 Gy). You may also opt to separate the regional from the SCV to get two phases. 

	25. When will an official/standardized radiation oncology XRT collection document which includes phase breakdowns be implemented nationwide that will document all XRT data that registrars need to collect?
	· Unfortunately, this is not going to happen any time soon. There are professionals in the field who are devoting a great deal of time and effort to lead the profession in this direction, but it will take a while before we get there. People are working on it. 

	26. Is there a website that gives a reference for curative radiation doses for sites?
	· See the “Resources” slide in my presentation. I have recommended a couple of books that provide this information. In addition, the NCCN Guidelines also cover this topic. 

	27. If you SIB are you going to have at least more than 1 phase?
	· By definition, SIB implies more than one phase. It can be as much as four phases. 

	28. I know there is no HER2 done on in-situ cases, however, the drop down selections for the stage group don't include the absence of HER2 (or NO HER2 done). So I have been selecting TIS N0 M0 ER+PR+ HER2 equivocal. Is this correct? I have found nothing on this one and our department has had discussion on how to code this. What is the consensus?
	· [bookmark: _GoBack]I think some software includes drop downs that allow you to select ER, PR, and HER2 to assist with staging. Let’s call these stage assist items for now. These stage assist data item are different from the SSDI data items. As far as I know, the info entered into these stage assist data items are not used for any analytic purposes. That being said, I don’t know that it really matters what you put in them for in situ cases. Grade, HER2, ER, and PR are not used to calculate an in situ stage. Is leaving it blank an option?  I don’t really like the idea of entering equivocal, but if you have to enter something, I guess equivocal is better than positive or negative.

	29. When are the new changes in capturing brachytherapy dose going into effect? 
	· The plan is to try to publish an updated CTR Guide before the end of the year.

	30. When will revised CTR XRT Guide be released to reflect these updates?
	· The plan is to try to publish an updated CTR Guide before the end of the year.

	31. Regarding brachytherapy, is the CoC going to send out another update?  Is it ok to disseminate this change in coding the total of brachytherapy  when it directly contradicts what is in the current version of the CTR Guide to Coding Radiation Therapy and the NCDB: The Corner STORE
https://www.facs.org/quality-programs/cancer/news/corner-store-111518 Online November 15, 2018 CAnswer Forum: Clarification on the Coding Instructions for Brachytherapy and Radio embolization.
	· They are working on an update. I am already incorporating these changes in my cases.

	32. It is easy to confuse 'seed' terminology to mean that all seeds are radioactive in radiation therapy.  Are the radioactive seeds for breast all Ir-192?  Are there other radioactive seeds to watch for?
	· There are cases where I-125 is used for tumor localization only, similar to the SAVI scout reflector technology. It typically involves a single seed. This should not be captured as a brachytherapy procedure.

	33. For case 1 XRT should the modality be 09 (HDR) and the EB planning technique be 88 (not EB)?
	· Yes. The slide has been corrected. 

	34. For Case 1 Shouldn't treatment Modality=09 & External Beam Planning Technique be 88?
	· Yes. The slide has been corrected. 

	35. Where can central registrars go to access site-specific curative XRT dose information?
	· The NCCN Guidelines contain this information for all sites where RT is a mode of treatment. 

	36. Regarding electrons should we have a planning technique? I thought previously I was told it was always 01 for external beam, nos?
	· Most facilities use 3D conformal for electron or photon boost to the breast. Check with your facility.

	37. So just to clarify, sclav lns can be included in 04 breast/chest wall lns or they can be a separate phase? either way is correct?
	· That is correct. Either way is fine.

	38. Can you please explain the difference between case 2 rationales and how the doses add up pertaining to the supraclavicular LNs?
	· Whether you decide to include the SCV field with the breast tangents field or treat them as separate phases (your choice), you cannot in either scenario add the SCV dose to the “regional/breast tangent” phase. Doing so will give us a total that far exceeds the RT curative range for breast cancer. 

	39. On case 3a and case 3b rationale, the number of phases in the summary says 01,  shouldn’t that be 04?
	· Slide has been corrected. 

	40. Is 8521 obsolete? "Ask a SEER registrar" said it was.
	· Correct. It should no longer be used.

	41. Was breast case 2 SEER summary should be 3 due to regional nodes involved instead of 1?
	· That is correct Summary Stage should be 3 Regional to Lymph Nodes based on the positive sentinel nodes.  The slide has been corrected!

	42. I was referring to a scenario seen on several cases I abstracted. Clinically there were 2 tumors, er/pr/her2 done on both. Tumor A was larger than tumor B clinically. But at resection, Tumor B was larger. er/pr/her were not done on resection specimens. Should the determination of the "largest tumor size" be based on pathological specimen? Note 6 mentions "either clinically or pathologically." Clinically Tumor A was larger, pathologically tumor B was larger, so which er/pr/her2 should I use as I have info for both? Could you elaborate on the "determined either clinically or pathologically".
	· Use the pathologically larger specimen even though the other tumor was clinically larger.

	43. On case scenario 2 - Wouldn't you use the highest Ki score from the larger tumor or do you just use the highest Ki score?  You used the Ki score from the smaller tumor.  
	· Ki-67 is based on the highest score.  See the post at http://cancerbulletin.facs.org/forums/forum/site-specific-data-items-grade-2018/95323-ki67-proliferation-index-2-lesions-2-different-ki67-values?_=1570131860394

	44. If the site of XRT is Rt SCV, is this tx to the draining LNs?
	· Yes, if you merge/combine the SCV field with the breast tangents field. If you separate them into two phases, the RT to draining LNs for the 1st phase (breast tangents) would then be 00, and the RT to draining LNs for the SCV field would be 88, NA. 

	45. On case 2: Would the rad/surg seq be changed as your scenario mentioned a lumpectomy?
	· Rad/surgery seq 03, RT after surgery. I hope this answers your question. I have updated the slides to correct this omission. 
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